Respondent Name

Washington Fairness Coalition

Complainant Name

Glen Morgan

Complaint Description

Glen Morgan reported via the portal Mon, Oct 21, 2019 at 7:28AM

To whom it may concern,

It has come to my attention that Washington Fairness PAC has committed serious violations of
Washington State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 42.17A).

1) Failure to properly identify top contributors in political television (and Youtube)
advertising (Violation of RCW 42.17A.320)

This PAC has produced a video — linked here on Youtube:

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Hm6y9Lhrkls

This was a 30second ad also aired on television. Since at least two of the top 5 donors
identified in the Pac message are Incidental committees (as defined in RCW 42.17A.005
(27))— further detail is required of the top contributors to those incidental

committees. Specifically, the ACLU and the Group Health Community Foundation and the
Seattle Foundation must disclose their top contributors in this ad as well.

This PAC failed to do so.
Please let me know if you need additional information.
Best Regards,

Glen Morgan

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public?

PACs must report their top 5 contributors and incidental committees need to also disclose their
top individual contributors as well in political advertisements.

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found

included link to video within complaint

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them

Political Committee itself and possible representatives from the incidental committees
referenced in the contribution list for this PAC

Certification (Complainant)



https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/a/contacts/13016106447
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Hm6y9LhrkIs

| certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief.




